

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ENVIRONMENT AND FOREST DEPARTMENT <u>DISPUR, GUWAHATI</u>

Email: environmentforestassam@gmail.com

ECF No.159983/207

Dated Dispur, the 2nd May, 2023

- To : The Regional Officer, Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office, 4th Floor, Housefed Building, G.S Road, Rukminigaon, Guwahati-781022
- Sub : Proposal for diversion of 3.411 Ha. forest land for drilling location DGR in Upper Dehing Reserved Forest (West Block) under Digboi Division in favour of OIL.
- Ref: Government of India letter F. No. 3 AS B 111/2020-SHI/3583-84 dated 8.2.2023.

Sir,

In inviting a reference to your letter on the subject cited above, I am directed to furnish herewith the following additional information/documents as sought vide letter under reference for favour of your kind information and necessary action: -

Govt. of India letter F.	Information Provided			
No.3 AS B 111/2020 -				
SHI/3583-84 dated				
8.2.2023				
Condition No. (1)	The User Agency (OIL) has submitted the detail breakup of			
	payment of Rs. 31.21 Crores towards the 2% NPV of total			
	forest area involved in the Dumduma PML. (Copy enclosed).			
	It may also be mentioned here that even though the User			
	Agency (OIL) cleared the 2% NPV due for the Doomdooma			
	PML, about Rs. 76,23,22,900.00 is still pending for payment for			
	others PMLs as per demand raised by the CCF & Nodal Officer			
	(FC Act), O/o the PCCF & HoFF, Assam based on Forest cover			
	density obtained from Decision Support System, Forest Survey			
	of India vide letter No. FG.27/Nodal/OIL & ONGC/General			
	dated 3.1.2017 (copy enclosed). The User Agency has			
	calculated the 2% NPV based on the notified Forests and			
	deposited the amount.			
Condition No. (2)	The User Agency (OIL) vide their letter Ref. S&E/E/88(B)/231			

l/168516/2023	dated 28.2.2023 (Copy enclosed) has submitted the petition
	filed in Hon'ble Supreme court along with the order dated
	10.8.2022 (Copy enclosed).
	The referred petition filed by Sh. Kashmira Kakati and Hon'ble Supreme Court order dated 10.8.2022 is not related to this project. The referred petition was filed under Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 stating that OIL has released untreated oil, processing effluent into the open sludge pits and seepage areas around oil rigs in the Digboi Oil field which falls within Upper Dihing RF (East Block) and the Dihing- Patkai Elephant Reserve. The proposed drilling location DGR is a proposed drilling location, however the referred petition is related to the activities already completed.
	Current Status of the case:
	As per the Supreme Court order dated 10.8.2022, Ministry of Environment and Forest was asked to furnish a report in compliance of the National Green Tribunal's order dated 8.12.2017 within a period of 8 weeks and as per the latest Supreme Court order dated 9.2.2023 (copy enclosed), Ministry is yet to submit the status report.
	Additionally, OIL assured to take all safety and mitigation measures to protect the environment and wildlife of the surrounding area of the project

Yours faithfully,

Enclo: As stated above.

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Environment and Forest Department Dated Dispur, the 2nd May, 2023

Memo ECF No. 159983/207-A Copy to:-

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Assam Panjabari Ghy-37.

(E-SIGNED) Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Environment and Forest Department

ENF-13/16/2021-ENV./FOREST-Environment & Forest GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND HEAD OF FOREST FORCE, ASSAM

ARANYA BHAWAN, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Email: addlpccf.nodal@gmail.com

No. FG.27/Nodal/Proposal/OIL/DGR

Date:26.4.2023

То

The Additional Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam Environment and Forest Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 3.411 Ha. forest land for drilling location DGR in Upper Dehing Reserved Forest (West Block) under Digboi Division in favour of OIL.

Ref:

Government of India letter No. 3 AS B 111/2020-SHI/3583-84 dated 8.2.2023.

Sir,

With reference to the above, I am submitting herewith the additional information/documents as sought by the Government of India, MoEF &CC, Integrated Regional Office, Guwahati vide their letter No. 3 AS B 111/2020-SHI/3583-84 dated 8.2.2023as under-

Govt. of India letter No	Information Provided
3 AS B 111/2020-SHI/ 3583-84 dated 8.2.2023	
Condition No. (1)	The User Agency (OIL) has submitted the detail breakup of payment of Rs. 31.21 Crores towards the 2% NPV of total forest area involved in the Dumduma PML. (Copy enclosed).
	It may also be mentioned here that even though the User Agency (OIL) cleared the 2% NPV due for the Doomdooma PML, about Rs. 76,23,22,900.00 is still pending for payment for others PMLs as per demand raised based on Forest cover density obtained from
	Decision Support System, Forest Survey of India (this office letter No. FG.27/Nodal/OIL & ONGC/General dated 3.1.2017 enclosed). The User Agency has calculated the 2% NPV based on the notified Forests and deposited the amount.
Condition No. (2)	The User Agency (OIL) has stated that the petition field in Hon'ble Supreme court along with the order dated 10.8.2022 (Copy enclosed).
Ginnahalt 25	The referred petition filed by Sh. Kashmira Kakaty and Hon'ble Supreme Court order dated 10.8.2022 is not related to this project. The referred petition was filed under Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 standing that OIL has released untreated oil, processing effluent into the open sludge pits and seepage areas around oil rigs in the Digboi Oil field which falls within Upper Dihing RF (East Block) and the Dihing- Patkai Elephant Reserve. The proposed drilling location DGR is a proposed drilling location, however the referred petition is related to the activities already completed.

ENF-13/16/2021-ENV./FOREST-Environment & Forest					
1192945/2023/ENV&FOREST Current Status of the case:					
1	As per the Supreme Court order dated 10.8.2022, Ministry of				
	Environment and Forest was asked to furnish a report in				
	compliance of the National Green Tribunal's order dated				
	8.12.2017 within a period of 8 weeks and as per the latest Supreme				
	Court order dated 9.2.2023 (copy enclosed), Ministry is yet to				
	submit the status report.				
	Additionally, OIL assure to take all safety and mitigation measures				
	to protect the environment and wildlife of the surrounding area of				
	the project vide their letter No. S & E/E/88(B)/231 dated				
	28.2.2023 (Copy enclosed)				

The above-mentioned information may kindly be sent to the Government of India, MoEF&CC, Integrated Regional Office, Guwahati accordingly.

Encl: As stated above.

Yours faithfully,

195/208

(Dr. C Muthukemaravel, IFS) Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer (FC Act), Assam O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forest Force, Assam

Copy to:

- 1. The Divisional Forest Officer, Digboi Division, Digboi for information.
- The Chief General Manager (HEC) & Nodal Officer (EC, FC & NBWL), OIL for Resident Chief Executive, Safety & Environment Department, P.O Duliajan-786602 for information.

Chief Conservator of Forests & Nodal Officer (FC Act), Assam O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forest Force, Assam

	ENF-13/16/2021-ENV./FOREST-Envi	ironment & Forest	196/208
1192945/2023/ENV&	FOREST आयल इंडिया लिमिटेड (भारत सरकार का उद्यम)	Safery & Environment Department P.O. DULIAJAN-786602,	281
	Oil India Limited (A Government of India Enterprise)	ASSAM, INDIA Phone : 0374-2800542 Fax : 0374-2801796	
Ref. S&E/E	/88(B)/231	Date: 28.02.2023	

Chief Conservator of Forest & Nodal officer FC Act, Assam Aranya Bhawan, Panjabari Guwahati-37

Sub.: Proposal for diversion of 3.411 Ha of forest land for Drilling location DGR in upper Dehing reserved Forest (West Block) under Digboi Division in Favour of OIL.

Ref: 01. Your Letter Ref No.FG.27/Nodal/Proposal/OIL/DGR, dated 15.02.2023. 02. Govt of India letter Ref No.3 AS B 111/2020-SHI/3583-84 dated 08.02.2023.

Sir,

Reference to above subject, we are herewith submitting the details as sough vide above referred letters against our Forest Clearance Proposal for diversion of 3.411 Ha of forest land for Drilling location DGR in upper Dehing reserved Forest (West Block) under Digboi Division in Favour Of OIL

S.No	Details Sought	i Devil
01	To clarify on the deposition of an amount of Rs 769817440/- towards the 2 % NPV of total forest area involved in the 9 PMLs in the matter in advance as it will amount to a fate acompli situation.	Reply The detail breakup of payment of Rs 769817440/- towards the 2 % NPV of total forest area involved in the 9 PMLs is enclosed as Annexure-1 .
02	To provide copy of petition filed in Hon'ble Supreme court along with the order dated 10.08.2022 and the current status of the case filed in Hon'ble supreme court of India in this matter.	The copy of petition filed in Hon'ble Supreme court along with the order dated 10.08.2022 is enclosed as Annexure-2 . Further, we would like to inform you that the referred petition and Hon'ble Supreme court order dated 10.08.2022 is not related to this project. The referred petition was filed under Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 stating that, OIL has released untreated oil, processing effluent into the open sludge pits and seepage areas around oil rigs in the Digboi Oil field which falls within Upper Dihing RF (East Block) and the Dihing – Patkai Elephant Reserve. The project location DGR is a proposed drilling location, however the referred petition is related to the activities already completed.

1
Current status of the case: As per the Supreme court order dated 10.08.2022, Ministry of Environment and Forest was asked to furnish a report in compliance of the National Green Tribunal's order dated 08.12.2017 within a period of 8 weeks and as per the latest Supreme court order dated 09.02.2023 (copy enclosed as Annexure - 3), Ministry is yet to submit the status report.
Additionally, OIL assure to take all safety and mitigation measures to protect the environment and wildlife of the surrounding are of the project.

Above is for your kind information please.

Thanking you.

Yours Faithfully Oil India Limited

(Ajit Chandra Haloi) ED (HSE) & Nodal Officer (EC,FC&NBWL) For **Resident Chief Executive**.

(A C Haloi) ED - (HSE) Nodal Officer (EC/FC/NBWL) OIL INDIA LIMITED

Copy: File

198/208

ENF-13/16/2021-ENV./FOREST-Environment & Forest

1

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVII

Annexure -3

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 9710-9711/2018

COAL INDIA LIMITED

Appellant(s)

Respondent(s)

VERSUS

DR . KASHMIRA KAKATI & ORS.

IA No. 165107/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 107966/2018 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 09-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For	Appellant(s)	Mr.	Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR
		Ms.	Liliaan Dass, Adv.
		Mr.	Aksahy Agrawal, Adv.
		Mr.	Ranjeet Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR Mr. Sanjay Upadhyay, Adv. Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv. Ms. Eisha Krishan, Adv. Ms. Mansi Bacheni, Adv. Ms. Gitanjali Sanyal, Adv. Ms. Akanksha Rathore, Adv. Mr. Yogesh Malik, Adv. Mr. Yogesh Malik, Adv. Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv. Mr. Shibashish Mishra, Adv. Mr. Pashupati Razdan, Adv. Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Roy, AOR

M/S. Trust Legal, AOR Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv. Mr. Gaichangpou Gangmei, Adv. Ms. Simran Gupta, Adv. Ms. Shiwani Tushir, Adv. Mr. Rajat Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Y. V Anil Kumar, Adv.



2

199/208

2

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv. Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, learned ASG appearing for respondent no. 2 submits that although respondent no. 2 was supposed to file the status report in terms of the order of this Court dated 10.08.2022 but there is delay in filing the same which may be condoned and respondent no. 2 will file the status report during the course of the day.

Let the same be filed within three days with an advance copy to the respective counsel for the parties and they may file their response in reference to the report and at the same time may also submit their respective compliance report as well.

List on 16.03.2023.

(VIRENDER SINGH) BRANCH OFFICER

(ASHWANI KUMAR) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

ENF-13/16/2021-ENV./FOREST-Environment & Forest 1192945/2023/ENV&FOREST

Annexure-1

NPV PAYMENT DETAILS @ 2 % (20,860/Ha) FOR 09 Nos PML OF OIL INDIA LTD.

PML Name	PML Area	Forest Area of PML	NPV Paid
 Moran PML Moran Extn PML Hugrijan PML Digboi PML Digboi PML Mechaki PML Tinsukia PML Tinsukia Extn PML Borhapjan PML Dumduma PML 	: 429.42 Km ²	25.94 Km^2	5.41 Crore
	: 560.00 Km ²	65.26 Km^2	13.61 Crore
	: 725.20 Km ²	34.57 Km^2	7.22 Crore
	: 49.33 Km ²	22.74 Km^2	4.74 Crore
	: 195.00 Km ²	55.38 Km^2	11.55 Crore
	: 250.00 Km ²	4.50 Km^2	0.94 Crore
	: 185.00 Km ²	2.95 Km^2	0.62 Crore
	: 87.00 Km ²	8.07 Km^2	1.68 Crore
	: 503.73 Km ²	149.63 Km^2	31.21 Crore

Total Forest Area against which 2% NPV paid

1

: 369.04 Km², Total NVP Paid : 76.98 Crore

The proposed drilling location DGR is falling within forest area of Dumduma PML and Description of 2% NPV paid for DGR Forest Clearance Proposal is mention below:

Forest Area of DGR = 3.411 ha (.03411Km²) (NPV (a) 2% paid = 3.411 x 20,860 = Rs 71153.46

Total NPV paid for the Proposal = RS 71153.46 (Rupees Seventy one thousand one hundred and fifty three only) 200/208

ENF-13/16/2021-ENV./FOREST-Environment & Forest 1192945/2023/ENV&FOREST



आयला इंडिया लगमाटड (भारत सरकार का खोग)

OIL MIDIA LIMITED

AGOVERNMENT OF MOMENTER PRISE

दुलियाजान 786 60, आसाप (भारत) रजिस्टर्ड ऑफिस्ट टक्सिसजन

DULIAJAN - 786 602, ASSAM (INDIA) REGISTERED OFFICE : DULLAJAN रोलफोन : 0374-2800512 तार : ऑयल इ. 3या दुन्नि फैक्स : 0374-2800544 TEL : 0374-2800512 टेस्किः : OIL INDIA LIMIT EL 2A. : 0374-2800544 T. Chill : Jaanee@oilindir.Li

201/208

Ref.No.:Accts/50/PML-NPV/28/2016-17

Date: 29.09.2016

Asst. General Manager, State Bank of India, Duliajan Branch, <u>Assam</u> – 786 602

SUB APPLICATION FOR FUND TRANSFER UNDER RTGS

Please remit through RTGS a sum of Rs 76,98,17,440/= (Rupees Seventy Six Crores Ninety Eight Lakhs Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred Forty) only by Debiting our current account maintained with your Bank.

DETAILS OF APPLICANT (REMITTER)	DETAILS OF BENEFICIARY
Amount to be Remitted Rs 76,98,17,440/- Charges / Commission Rs	City / Centre : New Delhi-3
Service Tax Rs	Bank Corporation Bank
Total Amount to be debited 76,98,17,440/- Rs	Branch : Phase-I, Lodhi Road. New Delhi-3
Type of SB CA CC/OD Account	IFSCICORPICO0371
Account 10494832599 No.	IFSC C O R P 0 0 0 0 3 7 1 Beneficiary's Name :ADHOC CAMPA
Cheque	
Cheque	Type of SB CA CC/OD Account :
Remitter's Name: OIL INDIA LIMITED	A/C 0 3 7 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 5 2 0 No.
Address : DULIAJAN, ASSAM	Tel / Mob no.
Tel / 0 3 7 4 2 8 0 6 1 7 2 Mobile </td <td>FAX</td>	FAX
no.	Remarks or description, if any
FAX 0 3 7 4 2 8 0 0 5 4 4	Con April
-mail ID	

We agree and abide by the Rules, that under the normal circumstances, the Beneficiary account would be credited by Destination Bank / Branch on the same day at the Destination Centre. Bank Charges (if any) may please be deducted from the beneficiary.

FOR OIL INDIA LIMITED

(Authorised Signatory)

1192945/2023/ENV&FOREST

Ē

ENF-13/16/2021-ENV./FOREST-Environment & Forest

202/208

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION I.A.____OF 2018

IN

OF 2018 CIVIL APPEAL NO.

IN THE MATTER OF:

1 COAL INDIA LIMITED ...APPELLANT VERSUS

KASHMIRA KAKATI & OTHERS

RESPONDENTS

I.

OFFICE REPORT ON LIMITATION

1. The Petition is within time.

The Petition is within time and there _____ delay days in filing the 2. same against the common impugned Judgment and Order dated 08.12.2017, passed by the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi in Original Application No.19 of 2014 and M.A. No.1027 of 2015.

There is delay of _____ days in re-filing the Petition and Petition for 3. condonation of _____ days delay in re-filing has been filed.

(BRANCH OFFICER)

Dated: .05.2018 NEW DELHI

filed by coad

ENF-13/16/2021-ENV./FOREST-Environment & Forest Kashmira Notati

Annexure - 2

0

203/208

india limited

INDEX

against im	S commenter and the second sec		INDEX		
rder of NGT.	SNO		PAGE NO.	OF PART TO	REMARKS
	1.	DOCUMENTS	WHICH IT BEL		1
			PART 1 (CONTENTS OF PAPERBOOK	PART II (CONTENTS OF FILE ALONE)	
	(1)	(11)	(111)	(IVI)	(V)
	1	COURT FEES	1		1
	2	OFFICE REPORT ON LIMITATION	A	Ą	1
	3	LISTING PROFORMA	A-1 - A-2	A-1 - A-2	1
	4	COVER PAGE OF PAPERBOOK		A-3	
	5	INDEX OF RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS		A-4	
	6	LIMITATION REPORT PREPARED BY THE REGISTRY			•
-	7	DEFECT LIST			
-	8	NOTE-SHEET		NS-1 TO	
-	9	LIST OF DATES	B - L		
		COMMON IMPUGNED ORDER AND FINAL JUDGEMENT DATED 08.12.2017 PASSED BY THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL IN ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.19 AND M.A. NO1027 OF 2015 IN O A NO 19 OF 014			•
		IVIL APPEAL WITH	34 - 62		

1192945/2023/ENV&FOREST

0

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS AND HEAD OF FOREST FORCE:: ASSAM PANJABARI :: GUWAHATI-37

Phone No. (Off.) :- 0361-2333252 :- 0361-2330337 Fax No. :- 0361-2337386 Letter No. FG.27/Nodal/OIL & ONGC/General

E- mail ID:- addlpccf.nodal@gmail.com

Dated Guwahati the 3rd January2017

To,

Sri A.K. Acharya, General Manager, (HSE), Safety & Environment Department, Oil India limited, P.O.-Duliajan-786602, Assam

Sub:-

Payment of balance Net Present Value @2% towards Forest land in 9 (nine) PMLs of Oil India Ltd. in Assam.

Ref:-Sir, This office letter No. FG.27/ Nodal/ Oil, dated. 18.06.2016. Your letter No. S&E/E/64-1894,dt. 12.10.2016.

With reference to the above subject, I am to inform you that on computation of the data provided by you vide your letter No. S&E /E/64-1764, dated 21.09.2016, in DSS (Decision Support System), for segregating the different category of forest under each of the 9 (nine) PMLs granted to Oil India limited in Assam, the following data against each PML has been revealed. Accordingly the applicable 2% NPV payable against each category of the forest type within the PMLs have been calculated and shown below for your perusal.

In view of the above, I am to request you to kindly make payment for the balance NPV of 2% toward Forest land of 9 PMLs allotted to your company at your earliest convenience, to ensure compliance of the Hon'ble Supreme Court order communicated by MoEF&CC, New Delhi and also avoid any future complicacies.

1. BORHAPJAN - PML AREA

Forest Category	Area (Ha)	ECO - Value	Rate	2% Of NPV Rs.
Very Dense Forest	12		1043000.00	250320.00
Moderate Dense Forest	888	Class I	939000.00	16676640.00
Open Forest	4263		730000.00	62239800.00
Total	5163			79166760.00

2. DIGBOI - PML AREA

Forest Category	Area (Ha)	ECO - Value	Rate	2% Of NPV Rs.
Very Dense Forest	1004		1043000.00	20943440.00
Moderate Dense Forest	2197	Class I	939000.00	41259660.00
Open Forest	682		730000.00	9957200.00
Total	3883			72160300.00

204/208

ENF-13/16/2021-ENV./FOREST-Environment & Forest 1192945/2023/ENV&FOREST



3. DIBRUGARH - PML AREA

Forest Category	Area (Ha)	ECO - Value	Rate	2% Of NPV Rs.
Very Dense Forest	0		1043000.00	0.00
Moderate Dense Forest	771	Class I	939000.00	14479380.00
Open Forest	3267		730000.00	47698200.00
Total	4038			62177580.00

.

4. DOOMDOMA - PML AREA

Forest Category	Area (Ha)	ECO - Value	Rate	2% Of NPV Rs.
Very Dense Forest	847		1043000.00	17668420.00
Moderate Dense Forest	8117	Class I	939000.00	152437260.00
Open Forest	6138		730000.00	89614800.00
Total	15102			259720480.00

5. HUGRIJAN - PML AREA

Forest Category	Area (Ha)	ECO - Value	Rate	2% Of NPV Rs.
Very Dense Forest	67		1043000.00	1397620.00
Moderate Dense Forest	3863	Class I	939000.00	72547140.00
Open Forest	20821		730000.00	303986600.00
Total	24751			377931360.00

6. MECHAKI - PML AREA

Forest Category	Area (Ha)	ECO - Value	Rate	2% Of NPV Rs.
Very Dense Forest	65		1043000.00	1355900.00
Moderate Dense Forest	3644	Class I	939000.00	68434320.00
Open Forest	3341		730000.00	48778600.00
Total	7050			118568820.00

7. MORAN EXTENSION - PML AREA

Forest Category	Area (Ha)	ECO - Value	Rate	2% Of NPV Rs.
Very Dense Forest	475		1043000.00	9908500.00
Moderate Dense Forest	3713	Class I	939000.00	69730140.00
Open Forest	16250		730000.00	237250000.00
Total	20438			316888640.00

4

ENF-13/16/2021-ENV./FOREST-Environment & Forest 1192945/2023/ENV&FOREST

8. MORAN - PML AREA

()

.

Forest Category	Area (Ha)	ECO - Value		2% Of NPV
Very Dense Forest	0	value	Rate	Rs.
Moderate Dense Forest	0		1043000.00	
Open Forest	222	Class I	939000.00	0.00
	9661	1	730000.00	4169160.00
Total	9883		/50000.00	141050600.00
				145219760.00

206/208

CN

9. TINSUKIA - PML AREA

Forest Category	Area	ECO-		T
Very Dense Forest	(Ha)	Value	Rate	2% 0f NPV
Moderate Dense Forest	0		1043000.00	Rs.
Open Forest	298	Class I	939000.00	0.00
Total	6487		730000.00	5596440.00 94710200.00
	6785			100306640.00

ABSTRACT

1) Total Forest Area of 9 (nine) PMLs	
2) Total Amount payable @ 2% of NPV	:- 97093 Ha.
	:- Rs. 153,21,40,340.00
3) Amount already deposited4) Balance amount area	:- Rs. 76,98,17,440.00
4) Balance amount of 2% NPV to be paid	:- Rs. 76,23,22,900.00

Further, I am to request you to kindly deposit the balance amount of 2% NPV totaling Rs. 76,23,22,900.00 (Rupees seventy six crores twenty three lakhs twenty two thousand nine hundred only) against all the PMLs granted in favour of Oil India Ltd. in the state of Assam by RTGS in the A/C No. 037100101025200 - Adhoc CAMPA of Corporation Bank, Phase-I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003, IFS Code No. CORP0000371 immediately with due intimation to us.

Your prompt action in this regard is solicited.

Yours faithfully,

0/c 288med en 4/1/17

Chief Conservator of Forest & Nodal Officer, (F.C. Act) O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forests Force Assam